Lawrence, Myrl

From:Lawrence, MyrlSent:Monday, May 3, 2021 12:16 PMTo:Rick Elumbaugh (mayor@cityofbatesville.com); 'Damon Johnson'
(cityengineer@cityofbatesville.com)Cc:chardin@olsson.com; julmer@olsson.comSubject:Executed Amendment CAO LIS : AR0020702 BatesvilleAttachments:2159_001.pdf



May 3, 2021

Honorable Rick Elumbaugh Mayor, City of Batesville-WWTF 500 East Main Batesville, AR 72501 EMAIL: mayor@cityofbatesville.com

RE: NPDES Permit Number: AR0020702, AFIN: 32-0044 Executed Amended Consent Administrative Order LIS 08-083-003

Dear Mayor Elumbaugh,

Enclosed is your signed copy of Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 08-083-003. The Order became effective upon the Director's signature which was April 22, 2021. The Order was sent for Public Notice on April 25, 2021.

Per the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS 08-083-003, the City of Batesville has agreed to:

- Follow the updated CAP and Milestone schedule submitted to DEQ on October 19, 2020.
- Submit semi-annual progress reports on or before June 30 and December 31 each year.
- Achieve final compliance and submit a final compliance report stamped by a licensed PE on or before July 31, 2026.

Please refer to CAO LIS 08-083-003 in any written correspondence to ADEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 501-682-0699 or by email at <u>myrl.lawrence@adeq.state.ar.us</u>.

Sincerely,

Myrl V Lawrence Jr Enforcement Analyst, DEQ, OWQ

5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118

CC: Damon Johnson, City Engineer, <u>cityengineer@cityofbatesville.com</u> Olsson Engineering, Consulting Engineers, <u>chardin@olsson.com</u> and julmer@olsson.com

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT